

2024 July 4th & Frontier Days Celebration Thursday, July 4th, 2024 Rules & Information



The 2024 July 4th and Frontier Days site is Old Settler's Park in Round Rock on Highway 79 East of IH 35. Festival hours are from 12:00 Noon to 10:00 PM on **Thursday, July 4th**. There will be a parade down Mays Street, between Mays Crossing and Hwy 79, beginning Thursday at 9:00 am. There will be fireworks in the evening at Old Settler's Park.

SET-UP/BREAKDOWN

- 1. Booth set-up time will be from 8:00 am to 11:00 am Thursday morning. Vehicles will be allowed in the festival area only at this time. All vehicles must be out of the area by 11:00 am.
- 2. Breakdown will be after the fireworks or 10:00 pm Thursday evening, whichever is later. Booth areas must be vacated immediately after the festival ends on Thursday night.
- 3. Please remember to show courtesy to the city personnel.
- 4. Please put grease and all refuse in the proper containers and not on the ground and follow all health department rules. Food vendors are responsible for obtaining all necessary permits.
- 5. Please clean up your area prior to leaving. Those failing to comply will not be invited back next year.

BOOTH SIZE/LOCATION

- 1. Each booth space is 10 ft. x 10 ft. You will be required to keep your display and personal items entirely within that space. Vendors occupying more than their assigned space will be charged for an additional booth. You will need to provide your own tent, table(s) and chairs. It is strongly recommended that you have some sort of tent or shade.
- 2. No satellite locations, roaming vending or advertising outside of your area.
- 3. Locations will be assigned by the Frontier Days Vending coordinator on first-come, first-served basis according to space and power requirements.
- 4. All booth spaces have electricity. You will need to bring your own extension cords and power strips. Please do not overload the circuits. There is an additional charge for 30 or 50 amp service.
- 5. You will receive further instructions, confirmation, booth location and map regarding your booth location after acceptance.

SECURITY

- 1. There will be security at the festival if you have any problems. You are responsible for your own booth and equipment.
- 2. Frontier Days, Inc. and the City of Round Rock do not assume any responsibility for your property.

FEES & POLICIES

- 1. Enclose the appropriate fee with your application. Your booth check will be cashed upon acceptance. If you are not accepted, your check will be returned to you. Checks returned due to insufficient funds will be considered non-paid and a \$35 returned check fee will be charged.
- 2. No refunds for rain or early departure.
- 3. No pets or animals are allowed in the vendor area without the proper permits.
- 4. Vendors may not sell or display any items or articles that may be considered offensive. Please enclose photographs or a detailed description of any questionable items. Frontier Days, Inc. reserves the right to ban and/or remove any items it considers offensive or derogatory in nature.
- 5. Vendors are expected to conduct themselves in a professional and businesslike manner. Failure to do so will result in immediate expulsion with no refund of fees.
- 6. The Frontier Days committee tries to limit the number of similar vendors but does not guarantee exclusivity for any one product or vendor.
- 7. Booth fees include parking passes for 2 vehicles.
- 8. Ice will be available for purchase at the festival.
- 9. All booths must comply with all applicable licenses/permits. These are the vendors responsibility. These include but are not limited to fire codes and heath department and food service permits.
- 10. Frontier Days, Inc. reserves the right to remove anyone from the festival area vending items or advertising without express permission from Frontier Days, Inc.

MAILING ADDRESS

1802 Overcup Drive, Round Rock, Texas 78681 or dominic@texdance.com

These rules and conditions are subject to change. Vendors will be notified of any changes. APPLICATIONS AND FEES ARE DUE BY MONDAY, JUNE 3rd 2024